

Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Recognizing the 25th Anniversary of Senior Day Care Services in El Dorado County and September 14-20, 2014 as National Adult Day Services Week

Whereas, Senior Day Care Services, a program of the County of El Dorado Health and Human Services Agency, provides an excellent option for older adults who require care and supervision during the day; and

Whereas, Senior Day Care Services delivers high quality care and offers a warm, nurturing, and friendly setting which allows members to remain active and involved in the world around them through the enjoyment of activities designed to improve mental and physical functioning; and

Whereas, recently published research suggests adult day care services may protect family caregivers against the harmful effects of stress associated with caring for an individual with dementia; and

Whereas, recognition of the growing need for Senior Day Care Services and outstanding community support resulted in the opening of an additional site in El Dorado Hills on March 31, 2014; and

Whereas, September 14 through 20, 2014, has been designated as National Adult Day Services week with the theme, "The Power of Adult Day Services: The Future of Care;" and

Whereas, Senior Day Care Services in Placerville has provided a "world of activity for mind, body, and spirit" since the first participant was welcomed twenty-five years ago on August 28, 1989.

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors recognizes the week of September 14 through 20, 2014, as Adult Day Services Week and encourages the citizens of the County to honor and celebrate "The Power of Adult Day Services: The Future of Care." The Board of Supervisors further recognizes the Senior Day Care Services Program as an outstanding community resource and extends an invitation to the public to attend an open house celebrating the 25th anniversary of the Senior Day Care Services Program on Thursday, September 18, 2014, from 2:00 PM until 4:00 PM at 935A Spring Street, Placerville, California.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 16th day of September, 2014.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:

Deputy Clerk